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Conversion of Manual Exchanges

*25 DR. SARADISH ROY :
Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-TIONS be pleased to lay a statetneot showing.

(a) the total number of manual exchanges in the country at the end of 1981 (State-wise);

(b) whether Government are considering any proposal to make these exchanges as automatic ones;

'
(c) if so, when and the details

thereof: and

(d) the progress so far made m this regard ?

'l HE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
HE MINISTRY OF COMMUNI-

CATIONS (SHRI VIJAY N.
PATIL) (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(a) A statement indicating the number of manual exchanges in the country as on 31-3-8 1 State-wi e is at annexure-I.

(b) to (d). T he implications of replacement of all manual loca l exchanges by automatic exchanges has been considered . Automatic t~lephone exchange equipment and financial resources are not adequate to implement thi s in the Sixth Plan.
The programme in the Sixth Plan for such replacement based on the resources likely to be available, will give priority to automatisat.ion of revenue district headquarters and important busine s centre>. Priority will also be given to manual systems exceeding J 500 lines capacity. By
31·3-1981, the proportion of automatic exchange lines in the country had risen to 85 % of the total. O ut of 391 district headquarters. ~40 had air y \I
du to.

Annexure

---SI. Name of State No. of No. Manual

Exchange

l. Andbra Pradesh 129
2. Assam· 27
3. Bihar 65
4. Gujarat 149
5. Haryana 34
6. Himachal Pradesh 23
7. J & K 16
8. Karnataka 132
9. Kerala 35

l 0. Madhya Pradesh 86
11. Maharashtra 166
12. Manipur I
13. Meghalaya 3
14. Nagaland 2
15. Orissa 47
16. Punjab 57
17. Rajasthan 119
18. Sikkim 2
19. Tamilnadu 73
20. Tripura 5
21. U. P. 121
22. West Bengal ,49
23. Union Territories 7

---
Total : 1348

----

DR. SARADISH ROY : It has been stated in the statement that automatic telephone exchange equipment and financial resources are not adequate to autopiatise all the

. manual exchanges during the 6th Plan, a11d that priority for this will .
be give11 to the district headquarters and important business centres. Out of 39 l district headquarters, only :!40 have already got automatiG exchanges. Will the re t of the di trict headquarters have autontatic

dud th 6th P
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1 HE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNI-
CATIONS (SHRl YOGENDRA
MAK WANA) : It is specifically mentioned in the answer that during the 6th Plan period, ail i not possible.

MR. SPEAKER : Let us know what is possible ?

SHRI YOGENDRA ~1AK-
WANA : Whatever is p s ihle has been given in the an. wer.

MR. SPEAKER : Whatever is possible is given in the answer ;
whatever is not possible has not been gi ven in the answer.

DR. SARADISH ROY : Even the manual exchanges due to shortage of upply of sp<lre parts arc not working properly. What arrangement h·1vc hee i made for supp ly of spare part t t hc~e man~al exchange·?
Is there any programme of P&T Department to import some of the spares parts from ft.reign countries ?
If so, spare parts of how much amount are proposed to be imported from out ide?

TH l\.1INLSTER OF COM-M UNlCATIONS lSHRI C. M .
S1 EPHEN : Sir, this is n n entirely different que tion. As far as the spare-parts of the manual exchanges are concerned, thi.;re is no question of import, becau~e manual exchange are being manuf<1 ctured . 01ily by us and the spM~-pa rt · have got tu le supplied by u~. Step:-, have hcen taken an the problem of sp.1re-part ·
for the manual ·xchaag · has practic ·111y been w 1rl-..ed ut an<l Lh.erc is no difficulty us far as the '!pa .. e-parts are concerned .

I would al o like to complete the answer to the e rlier questi in he ha put.

Q cJ 0
our a swer,

ges in total in our country, of which 1,340 are manual exchanges. Of the district headquarters, 151 are still working with m_anu al exchanges. Our Plan is that by the end of the Sixth Five Year PIA.n, we will be able to automatise all the exchanges in the district headquarters and also all the exchanges beyond 1,500 connections, which are not district headquarters, which would come to about .
20 exchanges and this will cover practically all the district headquarters and all the important areas where the manual exchanges are functioning. A11 this will be done before 1985.

DR. SARADISH ROY : Sir, the answer i given like this. 1 he programme in the Sixth Plan for such requirements based on the resources likely to be available will give priority to automation of revenue district headquarters ....

SHRI C. M . Sl EPHEN: This is what I said. I was only more specific. A ll the d istrict headquarters will be covered and ontside the district headquarters manual exchanges, which have got more than 1,500 connections will also be covered.
This is what I said.

SHRl P. NAMGYAL: Sir accord ing to the reply given, some seventeen manual exchanges are working in the Jammu and Kas 1mir State . Out of these, I believe, only two are in the Lada kb region i.e.
Leh and Kargil. l hese two districts are th" most sen itive b rder districts in th whole of the country and the temperature 1here goes down to minus 20 to 25 degrees C. during winter and it i very diffi cult for the operator to work fo r 4 hours. l tis practically not pl1::isiblc. [n view of this and in view f the , en itive nature of the district, will the Governtpent con idcr t convert the tw e <~han-
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SHRI C. M. STEPHEN : Sir, we are not only converting these two, but we are aJs0 thinking of bringing in a con taine.rised electronic exchange in the area at the earliest.

SHRI M. M . LAWREN CE : Sir, ldukki constituency in Kerala is very backward. In view of tha t will the Minister concerned ma\:e efforts to change the manual exchange in ldukki head quarter. to an automatic exchange ?

SHRI VIJA Y N. PATIL : In
Kerala, the automation is 9 1 % and this d istrict will also be covered.

SHRI M. M .. LAWRENCE :
Sir, Jdukki is n. ba~kward d istrict and I wou Id Ii ke the Minister to reply.

SHRl C.M. STEPHEN : Although my friend has stepped in to my shoe as far as that constituency is concerned, I am still keeping my interest there. In Idukki, there are altogether 34 exchanges, of which 80 % are automatised already.

Shortage of Trained Legislative
Draftsmen

*26. SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARU-
LEKAR : Will the Minister of LAW,
JUSTICE AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is an acute shortage of trained legislative draftsmen in India;

(b) whether any steps have been taken in this connection and if so, the details: and

(c) if not, what steps Government propose to take ?

THE MINISTER OF LAW,
JUSTICE AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRT JAGAN NATH
KAUSHAL) (a) Yes, Sit.

(b) and (c). On the average 3 to 5 officers from the States a re given training (2 or 3 in English aud I or 2 in Hindi) in legislative drafting in the LegisJatiVI.! Department every year. Officer f1 om ti e Centre and the States are also being d p uted for
t raining course, abroad . O n the average about 2 officers arc deputed every year. A proposal for establishing an Institute fo r training in legislative drafting is under consideration in consultution wi th the State Governments.

SHRC BAPUSAH -B PA RULE-
KAR : i hi · que.~ ti()n arise.:> because of the observation made by the J u<lges of the High(. 1urts and Supreme Cnurt ablrnt bad and clumsy drafting in lhe Bilb and Acts. I t is because of such drafting-no t of private Bills, of course I agree-tha t we get inconsistent judgements ; and the Government feels that Judges are nor following the line or p licy of the Government.

·1 he answer mentions that we are training nly three officers in the entire country in a year, in this particula r line. I would, therefore, like to a sk the Hon. Mini ter in part (a) of my q uc Lion: whether it is not a fact that the number of enior and experinced draftsmen who can give training to a beginner or junior is fast dwindling and the few senior
d raft men who arc available arc so
m uch wamped with regular work that t hey are unable to spare suffi cient time for trai11ing the juniors or Attaches, as a result of which the drafting had been considerably affected.

Parl (b) of my que tion is : whether any propo ·al has been made by the Government f Gujarat in J u ly 1981 in this connecti n , requesting the Government' of India to start a programme or school in connection with this legal drafting.

SHRl JAGAN NATH KAUSHAL:
My Hon. friend has said that because of sometimes bad drafting, the Judges

